Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

PRINCESS TEXTILES
AGENDA
10.30 am 5T.?|;;Sg§1yz Cour_}t;i‘lN ?\h:::lber ]

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Melvin Wallace

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - (01708) 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 48)

Application for a premises licence is made by Korkmaz Yazar under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

5 July 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promot
[...]
Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 5 July 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension o
[...]

01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Korkmaz Yazar under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 15" May 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are a single unit terrace shop on the ground floor with a flat above (I
am unsure if the flat is occupied or used as offices/storage)

The premises are situated in the centre of Hornchurch on the north side of High
Street at the roundabout one way system junction with Station Lane. All of the
premises along High Street and Station Lane in the surrounding area are shops or
business premises on the ground floor and many of them have residential flats
above. The premises behind the shops are mainly residential properties.

The premises is within the area identified in the London Borough Of Havering
Licensing Policy as a Saturation Area (Hornchurch)

Hornchurch has good public transport links with the rest of the borough.
A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Supply of Alcohol (off supply only)
Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings in this application.

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\Coth@Q&on%\Prinoess.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5™ July 2012

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 18" May 2012.

Summary
There were seven valid representations against this application from interested

parties.

There were three representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The interested parties representations fall mainly under the heading of the
prevention o public nuisance.

Responsible Authorities’ representations

Representations are made by the Metropolitan Police, Trading Standards and the
Licensing Authority all three outline their concerns relating to this application being
in the saturation area.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Health Service

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\B@Q@ Rl'ths\Princess.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 11



»¢ Havering i

sweei. LONDON BOROUGH . p$

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep
a copy of the completed form for your records.

e

[Insert name(s) of applicant]
NAMIL pop M YALR -

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
PRINGESS TEXT/CES
6y HiqH STREET

Post town

Hoe NCur et /Essex (Po%°% p 11 g

Telephone number at premises (if any)

oles L
[...]
 who are already highly intoxicated.

The premise wishes to sell alcohol at late night which will increase the noise and
disturbance that it will cause the locals. People will be coming out of bars and having
another drink before they head home. This will encourage them to stay in the area rather
than dispersing as quickly as possible and will not be able to stay quict as they are
already ‘drunk’. The fact that the sale is off the premises will mean that it will be away
from the control of the staff. This will give additional noise to nearby residents.

This premise will increase the street drinkers to urinate around the town and affect the
licensing objectives.

People already under the influence of alcohol will gather outside and around the premises
to buy alcohol and it is very likely that arguments, fights and confrontations are to happen
both inside and outside the premises.

There is nothing much in the applicants operating schedule to suggest that will be able to
deal with such problems.

Please refuse this application in its entirety as another new premises selling alcohol will
definitely not enhance our Town.,

Regards,

Murat Guler

Page 35




Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix4 -  Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 36



METROPOLITAN Working together for a safer London

POLICE

PC 118 KD David Fern

Licensing Authority Romford Police Station
London borough of Havering 19 Main Road

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens Romford,

Romford Essex

RM1 3SL RM1 3BJ

Telephone: 01708 432781

Email; David-anthony.fern@met.police.uk

Date: 6th June 2012
Dear Sirs,

Police wish to make representation against the application for a new premises licence for
Princess Textiles, 167 High Street, Hornchcurch, RM11 3XS.

The applicant has failed to state why this application is exceptional and why it should be

considered within a saturation area. Police feel the applicant has not fully addressed the

licensing objectives, the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and protecting
children from harm.

The premises falls within the saturation area of St Andrews ward, this area is highlighted
as being under stress. An area under stress is caused by the cumulative effect of the
concentration of licensed premises, there are now thirty two (32) such licensed premises
with the capacity for off sales within the St Andrews Ward.

There are two (2) nearby off licences to this purposed store:

e Marmaris 181 High Street, Hornchurch, approximately twenty (20) meters away,
three (3) shops down from the address in this application.

e COSTCUTTER, 18A Station Lane, located across the road from the store,
approximate distance thirty (30) meters away.

The saturation policy is design to control the growth of licensed premises within a specified
area. The full details of the policy can be obtained from the local authorities’ website.

This application is far from exceptional and does not provide anything different within the
ward of St Andrews.

The applicant has failed to state on the enclosed map where alcohol will be stored or what
percentage of floor space will be required for the sale of alcohol. Police are against
licensing the entire premises for alcohol.

Protecting children from harm: Hornchurch High Street is particularly a concern to police
for under age sales from off licences along with proxy sales. Work as been carried out in

Page 37




partnership with Havering councils trading standards officers and the level of failure is
above national average. It is vital that stores provide adequate and refresher training to
staff. It's also important to maintain a clear view of the alcohol to prevent theft; no store
layout plan is enclosed in this application. Shops which operate a clear window policy
allowing staff to monitor the activity of children and youths outside the store can often
deter proxy sales.

Police appreciate that often children look older and judgment of age can be difficult and,
for this reason the police 
[...]
se in both ABH and GBH towards the end of
the reporting year 2011 - 2012.

Other concerns: The DPS nominated on this application was present and working at
Marmaris off licence, Hornchurch, when counterfeit alcohol was seized from the premises.
He was also the named DPS at the premises when on two occasions alcohol was served
outside of the authorised hours.

If the commiittee is in support of the application against the Police representation, the
police would seek to impose robust conditions and request a reduction in trading hours,
which could be reviewed in 12 months time.

CD1 All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premise. The training
shall be written into a programme, ongoing and under constant review, and must be

Page 38



available to a relevant Responsible Authority when called upon. Refresher training should
be every 6 months on the responsible sale of alcohol.

CD6 A Premises Daily Register shall be kept at the premise. This register will be
maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register should record the name of
the person responsible for the premise on each given day. The Premises Daily Register
shall record all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident
or neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti social behaviour by persons attending or leaving
the premises. This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the call and
the time and date of the incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to
deal with the call. The Premises Daily Register will be readily available for inspection by an
Authorised Person throughout the trading hours of the premise. The Premises Daily
Register will also record all incidents in relation to the use of any force by staff, It shall
record the time and date of the occurrence, name or brief description of the person
removed, and details of the staff involved.

CD16 A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall b
[...]

e The shop is only licensed on the attached map where the alcohol section is
indicated, no alcohol can be place or stacked any where else in the store, except in
the storage area out of the public view.

The police licensing officer will continue to work with the applicant and any representative
in an effort to develop the business and the community.

If | can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in
the licensing office.

Yours sincerely

David Fern
Police licensing Officer
Havering Borough.

Page 40



Public Protection Manager

H a Ve r i n q Housing & Public Protection

L0 HIBFIOIE B € R O 6 & London Borough of Havering
5" Floor, Mercury House

Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

London Borough of Havering

Licensing Team Telephone: 01708 433425
Mercury House Fax: 01708 432554
Mercury Gardens email: keith.bush@havering.gov.uk
Romford Textphone: 01708 433175
RM1 3SL Date 7th June 2012

Your Ref.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Licensing Act 2003
Princess Textiles 167 High Street Horncurch RM11 3XS
Applicant: Namik K Yazar

In relation to the application for the above mentioned premise licence this Service would
make the following representations:

The trading standards service is concerned as to whether another off licence premise is
necessary within the Hornchurch area. The area is subject to a saturation policy and the
application does not seem exceptional or offer anything new or different that isn’t readily
available at a large number of premises within the Hornchurch area. Hornchurch town
centre is an area which has suffered from crime and anti social behaviour in the past and
increasing the number of licensed premises is only likely to make this situation worse.

This particular venue is close to a number of bus stops at a fairly major transport hub
where young persons are likely to congregate. The applicant makes no reference to this or
identifies any strategies to combat this.

We also have concerns with the application as to whether it sufficiently deals with the
licensing objective of the protection of children from harm.

The quality and content of training that will be given to staff is unclear from the application.
There is no mention of refresher training or how the training will be recorded and
monitored. We would suggest that training is refreshed every 6 months and written training
records are maintained.

There is no mention that till prompts will be in operation at the venue and we would
recommend that they are whether they are electronic or a manual reminder on the till.

There is also no mention of how refusals will be monitored and we would suggest that a
refusal log should be maintained and kept available for inspection by any relevant
enforcement agencies.

In light of the above comments we are unable to support the application.

Page 41

Public Protection Incorporating Environmental Health & Trading Standards



| trust this representation is self explanatory. If however there are further queries regarding
this matter please telephone on 01708 433425,

Yours faitiifully,

Mr K Bush
Specialist Trading Standards Officer (Operations)

Page 42

Public Protection Incorporating Environmental Health & Trading Standards



\&—
]
:‘;h Public Protection
ﬁzév' Housing & Public Protection

amii: LONDON BOROUGH London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens

Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone: 01708 432692

The Appropriate Licensing Officer Fax: 01708 432554

London Borough of Havering email: paul.jones@havering.gov.uk
Mercury House Textphone §: 01708 433175
Mercury Gardens

Romford Date: 12" June 2012

RM1 3SL

My Reference: PJJ/011687

Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
Princess Textiles 167 High Street Hornchurch RM11 3XS

As a responsible authority within the definitions of this Act this Licensing Authority makes
representation against the application for a premises licence at the premises detailed
above.

Princess Textiles is located in Havering’s St Andrews ward. St Andrews is subject to a
saturation policy with regard to the concentration of licensed premises in the ward. This
area has been identified as being under stress due to the cumulative effect of the
concentration of licensed premises which has led to serious problems of disorder and/or
public nuisance affecting residents, visitors and other businesses. The evidence for this is
set out in Appendix 6 of Havering's 2011 Licensing Policy. In light of this evidence
Havering's Licensing Authority makes representation against this application based upon
the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

Havering’s Licensing Policy 017 states:

It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in the St Andrews ward area for pubs and bars;
late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away; off licences; and
premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than applications to vary hours with
regard to Licensing policy 012.

This Licensing Authority would therefore suggest that it is not appropriate to grant this
application.  Paragraphs 4.16 to 4.20 of Havering’s Licensing Policy address the
considerations to be given to such an application and seek to clarify what may be
considered an exeption to the policy. This Licensing Authority would argue that this
application is not exceptional in line with these paragraphs.

Contd.

Public Protection Bringing togetheE g%%rﬁn%ntal Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc 011687\PJJ04691



Additionally, this Licensing Authority has concerns with regard to the individual it is
intended to be the DPS at the premises. This individual was, until recently, the licence
holder and DPS at another licensed premises in the St Andrews ward. This Licensing
Authority had to issue two formal warnings against him in February of this year with regard
to selling alcohol beyond the hours his premises licence permitted. The premises licence
held by this individual was subsequently transferred to anoth

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
5 July 2012 (10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
Present at the meeting were Mr N Yazar (applicant), Councillor John Wood, Mr R 
Miller and Mrs M A Griffiths (Objectors).  
 
P C David Fern (Metropolitan Police), K Bush and S Taylor (Trading Standards) 
and Paul Jones Licensing (Responsible Authorities.) 
 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Licensing Officer), the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee and the Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR PRINCESS TEXTILES. 

167 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH  
 
PREMISES 
Princess Textiles, 
167 High Street, 
Hornchurch, 
Essex. 
RM11 3XS 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under section 17 the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Namik Korkmaz Yazar, 
1 Charlotte Mews, 
Rainham, 
Essex. 
RM13 9QN 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012 

 
 

 

 
1. Details of the application 
 
The premises is a single unit terrace shop on the ground floor with a flat 
above. It is located in the centre of Hornchurch on the north side of High 
Street at the roundabout one way system junction with Station Lane. All of 
the premises along High Street and Station Lane in the surrounding area 
are shops or business premises on the ground floor and many of them have 
residential flats above. The premises behind the shops are mainly 
residential properties. 
 

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
Paul Campbell advised the Sub-Committee that there was an error in his 
report, the application was only for the sale of alcohol until 23:00 hrs. 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
No seasonal variation or non standard timing were applied for in this 
application. 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant had completed the operating schedule, which formed part 
of the application to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday, 18th May 
2012.  
 
The premises are situated in the St Andrews ward and falls within 
Havering’s saturation area for Hornchurch. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; and 

 Public Safety. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012 

 
 

 

There were seven valid representations against this application from 
interested parties and three representations from responsible authorities. 
 
 Responsible Authorities 
 

Paul Jones, on behalf of the Licensing Authority –made a 
representation against the application on the grounds that: 
 

 Princess Textiles was located in the St Andrew’s ward which was 
subject to a saturation policy with regard to the concentration of 
licensed premises in the ward; 

 This area has been identified as under stress due to the 
cumulative nature of the concentration of licensed premises which 
had lead to serious problems of disorder and/or public nuisance 
affecting residents, visitors and other businesses; 

 The application is not exceptional; and 

 The intended DPS who until recently had been the licence holder 
and DPS at another licensed premises in St Andrews Ward had 
been issued two formal warnings with regard to the sale of alcohol 
beyond the licensed hours. 

 
Keith Bush, Trading Standards - made a representation against the 
application on the grounds that: 
 

 Princess Textiles was located in the St Andrew’s ward which was 
subject to a saturation policy with regard to the concentration of 
licensed premises in the ward; 

 The application is not exceptional; 

 The Town Centre is an area which has suffered from crime and 
anti-social behaviour in the past and the increasing amount of 
licensed premises was only likely to make matters worse; 

 Underage sales of alcohol are a concern in Hornchurch, with 
closures of premises resulting, and 1 in 3 test purchases in the 
area are failures; 

 The venue is particularly close to a number of bus stops at a fairly 
major transport hub where young persons were likely to 
congregate. The applicant had not detailed any strategies to 
dealing with this, or issues of cumulative impact; 

 The application did not address the concerns held by Trading 
Standards, and there was no mention of training, personal licence 
holders on staff, or how refusals would be dealt with and recorded; 

 There were concerns regarding training and till prompts which 
would impact on the licensing objective of the protection of 
children from harm. 

 
Metropolitan Police: - made a representation against the application 
because: 

 The applicant had failed to state why the application was exceptional 
and why it should be considered in a saturation area; 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012 

 
 

 

 The applicant had failed to fully address the licensing objectives, the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and protection of 
children from harm; 

 Crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, and underage alcohol 
sales were serious concerns in the Hornchurch area, and these had 
not been considered by the applicant. 

 Pre-loading was a concern at the hours applied for – where patrons 
purchase cheaper alcohol at off-licences prior to frequenting on-
licensed premises; 

 The applicant has failed to show on the map enclosed with the 
application where alcohol would be stored or what percentage of floor 
space would be required for the sale of alcohol; 

 The DPS nominated on this application was present and working at 
Marmaris off licence, Hornchurch, when counterfeit alcohol was 
seized from the premises. 

 
Public Health: - None. 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 

 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 

 
Interested Parties 
 
The interested parties did not believe the applicant had demonstrated 
why this application was exceptional and therefore it should not be 
allowed in the saturation area. They also expressed concern that 
another off-licence would further exacerbate the crime and disorder in 
the Town Centre which was evidenced by the number of physical 
assaults which had occurred in the Town Centre. 
 
There were also concerns that another off-licence, in this vicinity would 
encourage young people to hang around in the nearby alley creating a 
public nuisance and adding to anti-social behaviour. 
 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant advised that he had checked the Personal Licence of the 
proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and there were no 
problems. The proposed DPS had worked in the area for the last three 
years. He had not been aware of the problems at Marmaris, it was the 
owners who purchased the alcohol and who insisted on the opening 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012 

 
 

 

hours. If the Council and/or Police had a problem with him why had they 
not revoked his licence? 
 
He would be the sole purchaser of alcohol and would ensure the 
premises closed at 2300 hrs so these types of problems could not occur. 
 
He was proposing to open a fine wine shop as opposed to a standard 
off-licence. There were no similar premises in the area. He had checked 
the saturation policy and it did not prohibit the sub-committee from 
granting him a licence. 
 
The local clubs and bars would still be open when he planned to close at 
2300hrs, so there would not be issues of congestion outside his shop. 
He lives and works in the area so would not wish to add to the current 
problems. 
 
His is a small shop and would not be able to afford do the cheap deals 
associated with pre-loading.  
 
He complemented the Council on the efficiency of StreetCare in keeping 
the alleyway clean. If lighting and CCTV was required to prevent a 
nuisance in this area that was the responsibility of the council. 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 5 July 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Princess Textiles, 167 High Street, Hornchurch was as 
set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012 

 
 

 

undermine the four licensing objectives. 
  
 In response to the applicants concerns that the police 

had provided no crime figures to support their 
objection Dave Fern, on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police, advised that it was not necessary to use up to 
date crime figures as he was relying on the saturation 
policy to support his argument for refusal. However, 
the most up to date crime figures at been made 
available at the recent Safe and Sound meeting in 
Hornchurch, and could be made available to the 
applicant. 
 

 The Police also stated that whilst a case might be 
made if the proposal was just to sell fine wine the 
applicant had indicated the shop would also sell beers 
and spirits. 
 

  
 The Police also reiterated their concerns at the 

applicant’s choice of Designated Premises Supervisor. 
  
 Keith Bush, Specialist Trading Standards Officer 

expressed concern that the application did not 
satisfactorily address the issue of staff training, nor 
was there any mention of till prompts nor how refusals 
would be monitored. In response the applicant 
informed the hearing that he would be using electronic 
tills on which automatic prompts could be installed. He 
would ensure all staff received adequate training and 
that this was regularly refreshed. He would also 
ensure a refusals book was in use and available for 
inspection. He would comply with any conditions 
required by the police. 

  
 
The Sub-Committee had listened carefully to all the representations 
concerning crime and disorder and public nuisance in an area which is 
subject to a saturation policy.  This policy, which is available to the 
public, contains crime figures for the area, which had created sufficient 
concerns for the policy to be adopted.  
 
The policy does not impose a cap on the number of licensed premises, 
nor can the need for such premises be considered. However, any 
applications for new licences in the area need to consider the problems 
which will be faced in such an area, and robust management and 
operation is absolutely required.  The application is at best vague on 
paper and the Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the applicant 
adequately clarified matters at the hearing.  The Sub-Committee did not 
feel that the concerns of the responsible authorities were met. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2012 

 
 

 

 
Any applicant in area saturation zone, which is subject to concerns of 
cumulative impact upon the licensing objectives, ought to have 
considered cumulative impact, and be able to demonstrate why it will not 
negatively affect the licensing objectives  Concerns also remain about 
staff training and the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor, 
amongst other issues.  
 
The Sub-Committee were therefore not prepared to allow the 
application.  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives
	Paul Jones, on behalf of the Licensing Authority –made a representation against the application on the grounds that:
	 Princess Textiles was located in the St Andrew’s ward which was subject to a saturation policy with regard to the concentration of licensed premises in the ward;
	 This area has been identified as under stress due to the cumulative nature of the concentration of licensed premises which had lead to serious problems of disorder and/or public nuisance affecting residents, visitors and other businesses;
	 The application is not exceptional; and
	 The intended DPS who until recently had been the licence holder and DPS at another licensed premises in St Andrews Ward had been issued two formal warnings with regard to the sale of alcohol beyond the licensed hours.
	Keith Bush, Trading Standards - made a representation against the application on the grounds that:
	 Princess Textiles was located in the St Andrew’s ward which was subject to a saturation policy with regard to the concentration of licensed premises in the ward;
	 The application is not exceptional;
	 The Town Centre is an area which has suffered from crime and anti-social behaviour in the past and the increasing amount of licensed premises was only likely to make matters worse;
	 Underage sales of alcohol are a concern in Hornchurch, with closures of premises resulting, and 1 in 3 test purchases in the area are failures;
	 The venue is particularly close to a number of bus stops at a fairly major transport hub where young persons were likely to congregate. The applicant had not detailed any strategies to dealing with this, or issues of cumulative impact;
	 The application did not address the concerns held by Trading Standards, and there was no mention of training, personal licence holders on staff, or how refusals would be dealt with and recorded;
	 There were concerns regarding training and till prompts which would impact on the licensing objective of the protection of children from harm.
	Metropolitan Police: - made a representation against the application because:
	 The applicant had failed to state why the application was exceptional and why it should be considered in a saturation area;
	 The applicant had failed to fully address the licensing objectives, the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and protection of children from harm;
	 Crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, and underage alcohol sales were serious concerns in the Hornchurch area, and these had not been considered by the applicant.
	 Pre-loading was a concern at the hours applied for – where patrons purchase cheaper alcohol at off-licences prior to frequenting on-licensed premises;
	 The applicant has failed to show on the map enclosed with the application where alcohol would be stored or what percentage of floor space would be required for the sale of alcohol;
	 The DPS nominated on this application was present and working at Marmaris off licence, Hornchurch, when counterfeit alcohol was seized from the premises.

